| 7119097 |
|---------|
| 010025 |
| \$40.00 |
| I U |

| orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|--|
| RECORDATION FO | RM COVER SHEET SONLY |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| I. Name of conveying party(ies) Joachim Rheinheimer (14 June 2007) | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: Abbott GmbH & Co. KG Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) in parentheses after name | Street Address: Max-Planck-Ring 2 |
| Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name | City: Wiesbaden |
| Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | State: Country: Germany Zip:65205 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. |
| | 7,119,097 ttached? |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled: | 6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1 |
| Name:Gayle B. O'Brien | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 |
| Internal Address: Abbott Bloresearch Center | Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 100 Research Drive | Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Worcester | 8. Payment Information |
| State: MA Zip:01605-4314 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Phone Number: <u>508-688-8053</u> | b. Deposit Account Number 01-0025 |
| Fax Number: 508-688-8110 | Authorized User Name |
| Email Address: gayle.o'brien@abbott.com | |
| 9. Signature: Hayle O' Prien | December 10, 2007 Date |
| Signature <u>Gayle B. O'Brien</u> Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0027

00501045281USC8

ASSIGNMENT

| I/We, | | |
|---------------|---|-----|
| (1) | Hartmut Riechers, | |
| (2) | Dagmar Klinge | |
| (3) | Wilhelm Amberg, | |
| (4) | Andreas Kling | |
| (5) | Stefan Mueller , | |
| (6) | Ernst Baumann , | |
| (7) | Joachim Rheinheimer, | |
| (8) | Uwe Josef Vogelbacher, | |
| (9) | Wolfgang Wernet , | |
| (10) | | |
| (11) | Manfred Raschack | |
| residing, res | epectively, at | |
| (1) | 61 Seraya Avenue, Jurong Island, 627879 (SG) | • |
| (2) | Ziegeläckerweg 24, Schriesheim 69198 (DE) | |
| (3) | Knollstrasse, Ludwigshafen 67061 (DE) | |
| (4) | Knollstrasse, Ludwigshafen 67061 (DE) | |
| (5) | 925 Suffolk Court, Libertyville IL-60048 (US) | |
| (6) | Falkenstr.6a, Dudenhofen 67373 (DE) | |
| (7) | Merziger Str.24, Ludwigshafen 67063 (DE) | |
| (8) | Rheinecke 22, Ludwigshafen 67071 (DE) | |
| (9) |) Knollstrasse, Ludwigshafen 67061 (DE) | and |
| (1 | 0) Knollstrasse, Ludwigshafen 67061 (DE) | |
| (1 | 1) Donnersbergstr.7, Weisenheim 67256 (DE) | |

for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned, sold and transferred to and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to Abbott GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany and having an office and a place of business at Max-Planck-Ring 2, 65205 Wiesbaden, Germany, its successors and assigns:

1) the entire right, title and interest in the United States and in all countries throughout the world in and to any and all my/our inventions and discoveries disclosed in United States Patent 7.119.097, issued on 10 October 2006; entitled: "CARBOXYLIC ACID DERIVATIVES, THEIR PREPARATION AND THEIR USE", including any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor;

- 2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of Abbott GmbH & Co. KG, its designee, or in my name at the election of Abbott GmbH & Co. KG or its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world;
- 3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any other country of the world and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions of the same; and
- 4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

We hereby authorize and request the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to Abbott GmbH & Co. KG as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

We further agree, at any time, upon the request of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u>, to execute and to deliver to <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> any additional applications for patents for said inventions and discoveries, or any part or parts thereof, and any applications for patents of confirmation, registration and importation based on any Letters Patent issuing on said inventions, discoveries or applications, and divisions, continuations, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

We further agree at any time to execute and to deliver upon request to <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> such additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on said inventions, discoveries and applications throughout all countries of the world, and otherwise to do the necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment, necessary to give full effect to and to perfect the rights of <u>Abbott GmbH & Co. KG</u> under this Assignment.

| ASSIGNORS: | |
|---|--|
| (1) RIECHERS | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Hartaut executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowled his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein | RECHERS personally appeared before me, ged to me that such Assignment was executed by expressed. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |

Page 2 of 6

| (2) | |
|---|---|
| (2) | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Dagman executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowledge his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressions. | r KLINGE personally appeared before me, ed to me that such Assignment was executed by expressed. |
| - | Witness signature |
| | (-lease wint) |
| | Witness name (please print) |
| | |
| (3)Wilhelm AMBERG | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Wilhe executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowled his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes therein | elm AMBERG personally appeared before me, dged to me that such Assignment was executed by a expressed. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |
| (4)Andreas KLING | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Andre the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowledged to make and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed | as KLING personally appeared before me, executed to that such Assignment was executed by his/her freed. |
| • | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |

Page 3 of 6

| (5)Stefan MUELLER | |
|---|---|
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Stefan the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowledged to make a act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed | MELLER personally appeared before me, executed the that such Assignment was executed by his/her free d. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |
| (6)Ernst BAUMANN | |
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Energoing Assignment, and duly acknowled the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowledge for the uses and purposes the | mst BAUMANN personally appeared before me, whedged to me that such Assignment was executed by erein expressed. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |
| (7) Joachim RHEINHEIMER | |
| | |
| On this day of, 2007, Jo executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowled his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes to | achim RHEINHEIMER personally appeared before me, lowledged to me that such Assignment was executed by herein expressed. |
| - | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |

Page 4 of 6

| (8)Uwe Josef VOGELBACHER | |
|--|--|
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Uwe Jome, executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowled his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes the | |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |
| Wolfgang WERNET ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of, 2007, Wo executed the foregoing Assignment, and duly acknow his/her free act and deed for the uses and purposes there | Ifgang WERNET personally appeared before me, ledged to me that such Assignment was executed by rein expressed. |
| | Witness signature |
| , | Witness name (please print) |
| (10) Liliane UNGER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: | one UNGER personally appeared before me, executed |
| On this day of, 2007, Linte foregoing Assignment, and duly acknowledged to act and deed for the uses and purposes therein express | iane UNGER personally appeared before me, executed one that such Assignment was executed by his/her free seed. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |

Page 5 of 6

| (11)Manfred RASCHACK | |
|--|--|
| ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: On this day of executed the foregoing Assignment, a his/her free act and deed for the uses a | , 2007, Manfred RASCHACK personally appeared before me, and duly acknowledged to me that such Assignment was executed by and purposes therein expressed. |
| | Witness signature |
| | Witness name (please print) |

Page 6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0033